5Ylfi ANTHONY W. SCHRECKER AND JONATHAN L. HARTWELL Vol. 75
[CONTRIBUTION FROM THE LABORATORY OF CHEMICAL PHARMACOLOGY, NATIONAL CANCER INSTITUTE, NATIONAL INSTITUTES
OF HEALTH, PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE, u. s. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION AND WELFARE]
Components of Podophyllin. XI1.I The Configuration of Podophyllotoxin
BY ANTHONY W. SCHRECKER AND JONATHAN L. HARTWELL
RECEIVED MAY 18, 1953
The configuration of podophyllotoxin (PT) (I)  has been established as trans-( 1 :2) - t rans- (2:3) -ck- (3:4)  as in Ib, as fol-
lows: Esters of PT and picropodophyllin (PP) (11) are pyrolyzed more readily than those of their respective CI-epimers

(6) R. D. Etaworth and F. H. Singer, J .  Cheni. Soc., 1321 (1940).
It should be noted that Haworth used a differ-
ent numbering system.
naturally occurring lignans possess the most stable
configuration. Price7 suggested, on the contrary,
that the carboxyl and trimethoxyphenyl groups
were cis, on the basis that repulsion of these sub-
stituents would favor the epimerization a t  CS,
which is responsible for the conversion of PT to
PP. Drake and Prices postulated a trans-(1 :2>
relation in PP from the results of the pyrolysis of
its benzoate. The assumptions of Price’ and of
Drake and Prices have now been confirmed on the
basis of more complete experimental data which
show definitely that the configuration of PT is
trans-(1 :2)-trans-(2:3)-cis-(3:4) (partial formula
Ib). Some of these data, now to be discussed, are
summarized in Chart I.
Configuration at 1 : 2
Ester Pyrolysis.-Drake and Price’s assignment*
of the relative configuration a t  C1 and Cz was based
on the assumption that the easy decomposition of
PP benzoate (11, R = C6H5CO) proved cis elimina-
tion of substituents attached to those carbon atoms.
I t  has been shown9 that pyrolysis of xanthates,
halides and carboxylic esters proceeds with #ref-
erential cis elimination; however, only comparison
of a pair of appropriate epimers warrants a definite
assignment of configuration. Moreover, analogous
eliminations may involve substituents attached to
non-neighboring carbon atoms. Decomposition
of xanthates may lead to the formation of cyclo-
propane rings in bicyclic terpenes if the xanthate
radical and the ,&hydrogen are simultaneously
endo and c i ~ . ’ O , ~ ~  Since not cy- (V), but P-apopicro-
podophyllin (VI) was isolated in the pyrolysis of
PP benzoate,*’12 there was no certainty that 1,2-
elimination had occurred. Further investigation
has now shown, however, that cy-apoPP is indeed
the primary decomposition product of PP benzoate.
In addition, comparison of the decomposition tem-
peratures and rates of pairs of esters differing only
(7) E. H. Price, Ph.D. thesis, University of Maryland, 1949.
(8) N. L. Drake and E. H. Price, THIS JOURNAL, ‘73, 201 (1951).
(9) (a) D. H. R. Barton, J .  Chem. Sac., 2174 (1949); (b) E. R.
Alexander and A. hludrak, THIS JOURNAL, 74, 1810, 3194 (1950); 73,
59 (1951).
(10) W. Huckel, W. Tappe and G. Legutke, Ann.,  643, 191 (1940).
(11) Tricyclene, cyclofenchene and apocyclene (1,3-elimination), in
addition to bornylene, fenchene and apobornylene (l,Z-elimination),
were isolated from the pyrolysis of bornyl, fenchyl and camphenilyl
xanthates, respectively. See L. Tschugaeff and W. Budrick, ibid. .
388, 280 (1912); G. Romppa and R. H. Roschier, ibid., 488, 175
(1922); cf. W. Qvist, ibid., 417, 278 (1918); S. Nametkin, J. prakl.
Chem., [2] 106, 25 (1923).
(12) A. W. Schrecker and J. L. Hartwell, THIS JOURKAL, 74 ,  5676
(1962).
Dec. 5 ,  1953 COMPONENTS OF PODOPHYLLIN : CONFIGURATION
CHART I
H2 t (by-product)
EPT (R=H) EPP(R=H)
via t chlovde
5917